1168 J.  CHEM. SOC., CHEM. COMMUN., 1989
Hypervalent Organoiodine Reagents in the Transannular Functionalisation of
Medium-sized Lactams: Synthesis of I-Azabicyclo Compounds
R. L. Dorta, C. G. Francisco, and E. Suarez"
lnstituto de Productos Naturales Organicos, C.S.I. C., La Laguna, Tenerife, Spain
The amidyl radical intermediates, produced by photolysis of medium-sized lactams 7-heptanelactam (I),
8-octanelactam (3), and 9-nonanelactam (6) in the presence of (diacetoxyiodo)benzene (DIB) and iodine, undergo
transannular hydrogen abstraction to afford intramolecularly functionalised compounds such as oxoindolizidines (4)

m.p. 99--100°C) was obtained in 67% yield by photolysis of
9-nonanelactam (6), and a small amount (13%) of the isomeric
$ We are using the Chemical Abstracts numbering system for
indolizidines and quinolizidines as shown in (4) and (8).
D Satisfactory spectral ( i-r , ,  1H and I3C n.m.r., analysis and/or high
resolution mass spectrometry) data were obtained for all compounds.
7 Selected spectroscopic data for (2): i.r. (CHC13) 3390, 1655 cm-1;
lH n.m.r. (CDCI3, 200 MHz) 6 6.53 ( lH,  br. s,  NH), 3.40 [2H, q (t
after addition of D20) ,  J6.8 Hz, 8-Hz], 3.20 (2H, m, 3-H2), 2.45 (2H,
t, J 6 Hz, 6-H2), 2.27 (2H, m, 4-H2), 1.67 (2H, dt, J 6.8, 6 Hz, 7-H,);
I3C n.m.r. (CDC13, 50.3 MHz, DEPT experiment) 6 176.10 (C), 56.82
(C). For (7): i.r. (CHC13) 1620 cm-1; 1H n.m.r. (CDC13, 200 MHz)
6 3.75-3.61 (2H, m), 3.43-3.30 (lH, m), 2.59-2.34 (2H, m),
2.24-2.18 (1H, m), 1.93-1.24 (9H, m); 13C n.m.r. (CDC13, 50.3
MHz, DEPT experiment) 6 174.22 (C), 58.84 (CH), 46.89 (CH,),
(CH;?), 48.83 (CH2), 39.66 (CHZ), 35.51 (CHZ), 35.37 (CH*), 13.25
38.22 (CH,), 35.73 (CH;?), 34.92 (CH;?), 29.80 (CH,), 23.39 (2CH2).
4-oxoquinolizidine (a-norlupinone) (8)1* was also formed
(entry 3).
The transannular hydrogen abstraction observed in these
reactions takes place through a six-membered transition state;
only the 4-oxoquinolizidine (8) can be formed via a seven-
membered transition state. As expected, no reaction was
observed with eleven- and fourteen-membered lactams (9)
and (10) (entries 4 and 5) .
This method should be useful, particularly for the synthesis
of more elaborate alkaloids with these skeletons.
This work was supported by the Investigation Programme
No. PB0406 of the Direccion General de Investigacion
Cientifica y TCcnica. R. L. D. thanks the Ministerio de
Educacion y Ciencia for a fellowship.
Received, 14th April 1989; Com. 9101544B
References
1 For extensive lead references see: M. F. Grundon, Nut. Prod.
Rep., 1985, 2, 235; J. A. Lamberton, ibid., 1984, 1, 245; A. S.
Howard and J .  P. Michael, ‘The Alkaloids,’ ed. A. Brossi,
Academic Press, New York, 1986, vol. 28, 183; L. Huang and Z.
Xue, ibid., 1984, vol. 23, 157.
2 J.  I. Concepcion, C. G.  Francisco, R. Hernandez, J. A. Salazar,
and E. Suarez, Tetrahedron Lett., 1984, 25, 1953; P. de Armas,
J. I. Concepci6n, C. G. Francisco, R. Hernandez, J. A. Salazar,
and E. Suarez, J. Chem. SOC., Perkin Trans. 1, 1989, 405.
3 P. de Armas, R. Carrau, J. I. Concepcion, C. G. Francisco, R.
Hernandez, and E. Suarez, Tetrahedron Lett., 1985,26,2493; R.
Carrau, R. Hernandez, E.  Suarez, and C. Betancor, J. Chem.
SOC., Perkin Trans. I ,  1987,937; P. de Armas, C. G. Francisco, R.
Hernandez, J .  A. Salazar, and E. Suarez, ibid., 1988, 3255.
4 For reviews on intramolecular hydrogen abstraction see: K.
Heusler and J. Kalvoda, in ‘Organic Reaction in Steroid Chem-
istry,’ eds. J.  Fried and J.  A. Edward, Van Nostran Reinhold, New
York, 1971, vol. 2, p. 237; J. Kalvoda and K. Heusler, Synthesis,
1971, 501.
5 0. E. Edwards, D. Vocelle, J. W. ApSimon, and F. Haque,
J. A m .  Chem. SOC., 1965, 87, 678.
6 D. H. R. Barton, A. L. J. Beckwith, and A. Goosen, J. Chem.
SOC., 1965, 181.